CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2019- 45

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2018-58, ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2009-68, RESTRICTING THE SALE OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS TO PERSONS UNDER THE AGE OF 21 AND REQUIRING LICENSE TO BE ISSUED TO VENDERS SELLING ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICES TO CORRECT TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS THEREIN.

WHEREAS, City Council adopted Ordinance 2018-58, and Ordinance 2009-68, as Amended, Chapter 660, Article 1 of the code of the City of Vineland restricting the sale of tobacco products to persons under the age of 21 in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2A:170-51.4, et. seq and further requiring all retail facility offering for sale to the public electronic smoking devices and related products be licensed in the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, paragraph 2 of Ordinance 2018-58 incorrectly listed the statutory authority for the restriction on the sale of tobacco to persons under the age of 21 with the correct statutory citation being N.J.S.A. 2A:170-51.4, et. seq; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment to Chapter 660, Article 1, of the code of the City of Vineland as reflected in the body of Ordinance 2018 incorrectly listed the section at paragraph 2 therein as 66-1 when the correct code citation is section 660-1; and

WHEREAS, Section 660-3B was incorrectly listed as Section 660B and Section 660-3C was incorrectly listed as Section 660C.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Ordinance 2018-58 be amended to correct typographical errors in the second paragraph therein properly citing the statutory authority to be N.J.S.A. 2A:170-51.4, to amend the appropriate section of Chapter 660 to be Chapter 660-1A and B and not Chapter 66-1A and B and further to amend the appropriate Section 660B as Section 660-3B and Section 660C as Section 660-3C

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:	
A TTEST.	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	